DALLAS DISTRICT DISPUTE RESOLUTION TEAM

1112 18tk Street

James Chandler Plano, TX 75074 Laura Maglaris

USPS Representative PH # 972-578-4703 NALC Representative
Fax #972-578-8054
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STEP B DECISION

Step B Team: Laura Maglaris Decision:
James Chandler USPS Number. G11N-4G-C 16099734
Grievant; Class Action
Branch Grievance Number: 421-095-16
Branch Number: 421
Installation: San Antonio

Delivery Unit: AMF

District Grieving: Rio Grande State: Texas

District Deciding: Dallas Incident Date: 1/23/2016 and continuing
Informal Step A Meeting Date: 2/4/2016

Formal Step A Parties: Formal Step A Meeting Date: 2/19/2016

Mark Harpel, USPS Date Received at Step B: 2/24/2016

Richard Gould, NALC Step B Decision Date: 4/8/2016

USPS Issue Code: 17.3000
NALC Issue Code: 508999

ISSUE: Did management violate Articles 15, 17 and/or 31 of the National Agreement
when they failed to grant the steward time on the clock to process grievances? If so,
what is the appropriate remedy?

DECISION: The DRT RESOLVED this grievance. Steward Vanessa Sanchez (EIN#
04352386) will be paid a lump sum of $400.00, as compensation for time spent
processing grievances off the clock. The payment will be entered into GATS at the Step
B level.

EXPLANATION: The Union contends management violated Articles 15, 17 and 31
when they refused to grant sufficient steward’s time on the clock for the steward to
process grievances. The Union contends the steward notified management of the need
for steward’s time via written requests. The Union contends the grievant was denied
sufficient time to investigate and process eleven (11) grievances between 1/5/2016 and
1/18/2016. The Union contends the steward was forced to work on these grievances off
the clock in order to meet the required time limits per Article 15. The Union contends
management has previously been ordered to cease and desist violations of Article 17 by
denying stewards sufficient time on the clock via several Step B decisions issued for the
San Antonio installation.

Management contends the steward was asked to request steward’s time and failed to
do so. Management contends none of the steward's requests for time were
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unreasonably denied. Management contends the reports showed the steward was
granted 14.99 hours steward's time. Management contends the Union did not provide a
log of the time the steward worked off the clock, correlating to the time worked with
specific grievances. Management contends the Union failed to show any harm to the
steward when she had to process grievances off the clock as all time limits were met, no
grievances were missed and no employees were denied representation.

The DRT determined the file evidenced violations of Article 17 when management
failed to grant steward’s time for the grievant to process eleven (11) grievances on the
clock during regular business hours. The file contains copies of the forms on which the
grievant submitted written requests for steward's time, showing which grievance the
time was requested for and the amount of time requested to process that grievance.
The forms are signed and dated by a supervisor indicating receipt. The forms also
contain a space for management to indicate when the steward is granted steward's time
and the amount granted; this portion of the form is blank on every request.

The file also contains clock rings and Steward, Standby and Meeting Time Reports
showing all the time the grievant was on steward’s time. On each form, there are note
indicating how that time was spent. The overwhelming majority of time spent on
steward's duty time was spent in investigative interviews with carriers and management,
meeting  with a grievant, signing for documentation or attending Informal Step A
meetings with management. It can be seen by the small increments of time ranging
from :05 minutes to :53 minutes, that the grievant had not been granted the time she
requested to investigate, review documentation and write contentions for other
grievances as those requests ranged from 3:00 to 4:00 per grievance.

The Union also provided a chart show how much time was requested for each grievance
and how much time was actually used. On several of the grievances, the steward
actually used less time than was requested.

Management's assertion that the grievant never asked for time is not supported by the
documentation in the file, The written requests for steward's time is sufficient; there is
no requirement that the grievant must also verbally request the time or continually
request time.

In addition, the requirement to submit requests for stewards’ time via Form 3996 is
inappropriate and must cease. See M-00189:

M-00189 Step 4

July 28, 1981, H8N-5H-C 17726

Whether or not management violates Article 17 of the National
Agreement by disallowing local stewards the use of

PS Forms 3886 to document grievance activity, The sole
purpose of PS Form 3996 is to record overtime and/or
auxiliary assistance.

The provisions of Article 17 are clear. Management must respond to requests for
steward's time in accordance with the following provisions.

JCAM, Page 17-5:

Right to Steward Time on the Clock. Although a steward must ask for
supervisory permission to leave his or her work area or enter another one
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0 pUrsty @erievanee or potential gricvance. management cannot “unreasonabiy
demy ™ requests tor paid grievance-handling time.

Management miay notdetermine in advanee how much e o steward
reasonably needs o investigate a gricyunee (Nuational Arbitrator Garrett.
MB-NAT=302 NMB-NA =930, Jnuars 19, 1977, C-00427). Rather. the
determination of how much time is considered reasonable s dependent

on the dsste involved and the amount ol informeation needed for iy estigation
purpeses EStep L NC=S22635, October 20, 1976, NM-0007 1)

Steward time o discuss a grievanee muay not be dened solely because o
steward 15 i overtime status (Prearbitration Settdement, WAN-SC-C

H1287 Neptember 1y, 198K N-00837). [eis the responsibility of the

union and management o decide mutually when the steward will be
allovwed, subject to business conditions, an opportunity to inyvestioate and
adjust vrievances (Step 4, N=-S-2777, April 5, 1973, M-00332),

L manaeement delays aosteward from inyestigating a gricyance, it should
inform the steward of the reasons for the delay and when time will be,
available. Tikewise, the steward has an obligation w reguest additional

time and give the reasons why it is needed (Step 4 NC-C- 16045,

November 220 T8 MNSOGT 2T

Anerplovee must be given reasonmable time to consultwith his or he
stesvard, and sueh reasonable time may not be measured by g predetermined
factor (Step A0 THTC-3W=0 34343, Moy 9, TORS, AV -00303),

he appropriate remedy o cuse sshere numagenent has unpeasomably
denicd a steward time on the clock is an order or agreement to ceise and
desist plus pavment to the steward for the time spent processing the

grievancee off-the-cloek which should have been paid time.

The file contains numerous Slep B decisions for the San Antonio [nstallation an this
same 1ssue. although no previous decisions for this particular station

Based on the contents of the file. there was insufficient evidence to suppert an
additional monetary award, nowever, management is cautioned that conlinued violations
of the same nature may warrant additional compensation to insure future compliance

2 A
Nfhio oA Y
Janies Chandler’ PR Laura Maglaris
,/USPS Step B Representative’,’_s’ NALC Step B Representati
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cc: Rio Grande DRT

Contents: 8190, NALC Contentions, USPS Contentions, Steward’s Statement, Email
Correspondence, M-00189, M-00260, Spreadsheet, Steward's Chart of time spent on
grievances, DOIS Reports, TACS Reports, NALC Requests, Forms 8190 for Grievances
processed, Prior Step B Decisions
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Payout Reguest History for Grievancse
16088734

A dE LApses  Alll.ecgaar
A s

"éat Processed By Paymii Payroll Processed

v‘ Pendmg (th bam{ from Payro*i)

¥ Submitted (Recewed acknowiedgmerit
from Payroli, awaiting processing;

= Back

~' Paid (Back from Payroli without error)
<~ Payroil Error {Back from Payroli with error)

Q!"a"v Histony

New, Pending and Submifted Reauests

Status GATS|AppiReguest] Last First SSN Relevant |[Reguesisd Date
Code iSegliAmounti| Name Name PP By Requesied

New 2 $400.00 %SANCHEZ VANESSAI21651PP3 FY2018VCMRBG  04/08/2018] Dstails Deleta Eiit
[Total New: $400.00

fo al Pending: 80.0C

;:0:3! Submitted: $0.00
Paid and Errors from Finance

Statys| ETFOT OF JADD Requesfi Amount F‘? Last || First| oo ReEevantERequestedE Bate 1§

Warning|Seqg Amount] Paid {Paid|Name Name PP | By [Reqguested

iNo Data

ITotal Paid: $0.00

E"i"otal Error $0.00

https://eats usps.gov/eats/Grievance/gri reguestpay_hisiory.clm
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